
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 April 2024 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4298 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Of the meeting held on 20 March 2024, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 

a   New Bridge Over Trent Trent Basin And Surrounding Land Portside 
Street Nottingham  
 

9 - 40 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 20 
March 2024 from 2.03 pm - 4.29 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sam Lux (Vice Chair) 
Councillor AJ Matsiko (Chair) 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Samina Riaz 
Councillor Naim Salim 
 
 

Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Michael Edwards - Ward Councillor for The Meadows 
Councillor Corall Jenkins ) Ward Councillor for St Ann’s 
Councillor Devontay Okure )  
   
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Tahira Lee - Solicitor 
Rob Percival ) Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole )  
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager 
 
 
36  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Harris ) no reason given 
Councillor A Khan ) 
 
36  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Harris ) no reason given 
Councillor A Khan ) 
 
37  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 20.03.24 

2 

38  Minutes 
 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
39  Franciscan Friary, Gordon Road, Nottingham, NG3 2LG 

 
Prior to consideration of the item, Councillors Corrall Jenkins and Devontay Okure 
addressed the Committee in their capacity as wards councillors and made the 
following comments: 
 
a) following the decision at the last Planning meeting, work is now underway, so a 

contravention should take place to allow for the work done so far to be checked 
for compliancy with the revised application before Committee today; 
 

b) local residents are against the proposal, but not against vulnerable people, as 
they feel the change of use is inappropriate for the community; 
 

c) the application location is lacking ‘thought’ and not appropriate as there are 2 off-
licences, a public house and 2 schools in very close proximity to the site; 
 

d) women in the local area already feel unsafe, so some potential residents of the 
proposal could add to that fear; 
 

e) there are 7 residents proposed for the building, but that could lead to many more 
with friends, potentially causing anti-social behaviour outside the premises. 

 
Further to minute 35 dated 21 February 2024, Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, 
presented application 23/02071/PFUL3 by Denis Tully, Emmanuel House Support 
Centre, for a change of use from a 7-bed Friary to a 7-bed accommodation for 
vulnerable adults and erection of a 3mt boundary fence. 
 
A presentation was made, including indicative images of the proposal, and Mr Poole 
stated the following: 
 
f) the application has been brought back to Committee as it has raised significant 

local interest, for clarification of matters of fact, and following receipt of further 
representations; 
 

g) the accommodation would be for use by low-level needs homeless people, and 
there would be a person on site at all times to assist with housing management 
and general support; 
 

h) there would also be case workers attending Monday to Friday to help residents 
with housing access, benefits, work, and other services; 
 

i) the adjacent church would still be used for worshipping several times per week, 
with an average congregation of 200 people on a Sunday; 
 

j) while on the same site, due to a 3mt high boundary fence separating the 
converted Friary and the church there will be no direct access between them. 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 20.03.24 

3 

 
In response to questions and comments from members, Mr Poole stated the 
following additional information: 
 
k) the Committee’s decision made today would supersede the decision made at the 

February meeting; 
 

l) the Management Plan (as detailed in the report) would be enforced by the City 
Council as Planning Authority, and could only be amended following a written 
request to, and subsequent approval from, the Planning Authority; 
 

m) Emmanuel House is a registered charity, with years of experience. However, if 
there were any future issues, local residents could contact the Council to 
complain; 
 

n) the on-site person would have responsibility for management of the 
accommodation both internally and externally. 

 
Resolved to grant planning permission subject to conditions substantially in 
the form listed in the draft decision notice at the end of the report, with power 
to determine the final details of the conditions being delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Transport. 
 
Councillor Clarke requested that his abstention from voting on the proposals be 
recorded. 
 
40  Waterway House, Waterway Street, Nottingham, NG2 3DY 

 
Prior to consideration of the item, Councillor Michael Edwards addressed the 
Committee in his capacity as a ward councillor and made the following comments: 
 
a) consultation with the Meadows community, who regard development south of the 

railway as an attempt to cut the Meadows off, has not been to the same extent of 
some other developments. Although it is recognised that there have been some 
successful developments in this area, such as The Barnham; 
 

b) more historic developments that help to enclose Crocus Square have been 
disappointing, such as Picture Works (now old and with a failed render finish) and 
Masson House (newer build, but pill box like, with slight changes in brick colour); 
 

c) the site is significant due to the slow running of trams as they turn the corner and 
its presence on a high-profile junction, but this proposal is brutal, just a large 
square block with no curves, especially the north elevation and east elevation (on 
Newthorpe Street); 
 

d) it is a ‘poor neighbour’ to the recently converted and occupied Station House; 
 

e) while officers have developed the ideas ventured in November, with progress 
made on balconies, entrances, and brick pattern, could more architectural tricks 
be employed to break up the bulkiness of the building, such as chamfered 
corners; 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 20.03.24 

4 

 
f) there are concerns about the bricks in terms of their colour and variation in tone  - 

how might road pollution impact light brick and will it soon become dowdy if we 
use light brick – in line with most other developments around the area , red brick 
must be used; 
 

g) on the CGI, the similarity of elevations, despite the different orientations to the 
sun during the day, suggests environmental opportunities have not been 
explored; 
 

h) streetlights outside the entrance (as shown on the CGI) seem unrealistic and 
need checking - how will light be managed, and more generally, has 
consideration been given to how it will look at night. 
 

i) this is an opportunity for the Committee to have an outstanding building on a 
genuine gateway to the city. 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 23/01897/PFUL3 by 
Rainier Developments (Nottingham) Ltd for demolition of the existing Waterway 
House building and site clearance, and construction of a new build development 
comprising a single residential block of 122x 1-bed and 69x 2-bed apartments, 
stepping down from 8 storeys on the frontage on Crocus Street to 3 storeys adjacent 
to Meadows Way, amenity space (Use Class C3) and associated works, and 
including 26 car parking spaces, cycle parking and other associated works. 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
response to questions and comments from members, Mr Percival stated the 
following: 
 
j) following a thorough viability assessment, it has been concluded that the 

development is insufficiently viable to meet S106 requirements, therefore 
recommendation 2.1(i) of the report is being removed; 
 

k) the car park includes EV charging points and PV panels are to be provided on 
the roof of the building; 
 

l) the use of variegated bricks will be recommended to the developers, with use of 
darker bricks at the bottom and lighter ones towards the top; 
 

m) the proposed square footprint is in response to the shape of the site, but the 
scale and form of the building has been varied to respond to its wider context; 
 

a) design detail is an on-going matter for negotiation that will be discussed further 
with the developer and secured through condition, along the specific details of 
the bricks and other materials. 
 

Resolved 
 
(1) to grant planning permission for the reasons as set out in the report, 

subject to the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed 
in the draft decision notice at the end of the report; 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 20.03.24 

5 

 
(2) that power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning 

Obligation and the conditions of planning permission be delegated to the 
Director of Planning and Transport; 

 
(3) that the Committee were satisfied that Regulation 122(2) of the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 had been complied with, in that the 
planning obligations sought were (a) necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly related to the development, and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
Councillor Clarke requested that his vote against the proposals be recorded. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Wards Affected: Dales  Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
17th April 2024 

 
Report of Area Planning Manager 
 
New Bridge Over Trent, Trent Basin and Surrounding Land 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 24/00107/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Nottingham City Council 

 
Proposal: Construction of a pedestrian bridge and cycle bridge over the 

River Trent, with connecting ramps and steps, lighting, hard and 
soft landscaping and wetland/pond area. In addition to the main 
bridge, a connecting bridge over Trent Basin is proposed which 
will provide connections to the main bridge and will form part of 
east-west riverside path on the north bank. Demolition of Unit 5 
Poulton Drive. Temporary compound and haul routes on both 
sides of the river, with connections to the existing adopted 
highway. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application for a prominent 
site which raises important local issues. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 2nd 
May 2024 
 
 
2 Recommendations 

  
Delegate the power to the Area Planning Manager to GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION subject to: 
 
1. The resolution of Rushcliffe Borough Council to grant planning permission 

where the proposed development also falls within the administrative area of that 
local planning authority. 
 

2. Conditions substantially in the form listed in the draft decision notice at the end 
of this report, with power to determine the final details of the conditions to be 
delegated to the Area Planning Manager. 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The application site comprises 3.09ha of land to the north and south of the River 

Trent at the point adjacent to the Trent Basin.  
 
3.2 The application land on the north side of the river forms part of the on-going Trent 

Basin development, which is regenerating this substantially vacant/brownfield land 
with family housing. Phases of the Trent Basin development have been completed 
to the east of the basin and planning permission for further phases of housing 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



 
development to the north and west of the Basin has also been approved (Ref: 
21/02550/POUT - pending completion of the S106 Agreement which is currently in 
the process of negotiation). There are industrial warehouse buildings to the west of 
the basin that are accessed from Poulton Drive. A warehouse building occupied by 
Flo Skatepark is included within the application site and has also been identified to 
be redeveloped as part of the future phases of the Trent Basin development. 

 
3.3 On the south side of the river within Rushcliffe Borough Council’s administrative 

area there is the Nottinghamshire Sports Club playing fields, which are used by 
several sporting organisations including Nottingham Corsairs, Nottinghamshire 
County Cricket Club and Nottingham Rugby. To the east of the playing fields is The 
Hook Local Nature Reserve, which is a large area of open space and floodplain. 
There is a shared footpath and cycle path along the south side of the river. The 
residential area of Lady Bay is to the south of The Hook Local Nature Reserve. 

 
3.4 The City Council, in a joint bid with Derby City Council, was successful in 

securing £161m of funding from the Department of Transport’s Transforming Cities 
Fund to deliver a programme of transport improvements designed to strengthen 
connections between major employment sites, upgrade public transport and 
improve options for people on bike or foot. Included on this programme was a 
project to design and build a new cycle and pedestrian bridge over the River Trent 
in the vicinity of the Waterside area. 

 
3.5 In December 2020 the City Council commissioned a feasibility study for a bridge 

crossing at the three locations identified within the Waterside Supplementary 
Planning Document. The locations on the north bank of the river were Poulton 
Drive, Trent Basin, and Trent Lane. Having reviewed the constraints of each it is 
advised that Trent Basin was selected as the preferred option as: 

 
• It offers better connectivity for Waterside residents from the north compared to 

Poulton Drive. 
• The north landing will become integral with the proposed east to west riverside 

foot/cycle path and the integrated open area will add social value through a 
recreational space and potential business opportunities. 

• Its central location provides a connection east over Trent Basin and west along 
the riverside frontage for proposed residential developments, offering good 
accessibility for all Waterside residents. 

• It offers better accessibility to the sporting facilities, Lady Bay and West Bridgford 
areas and ‘The Hook’ nature reserve on the south side compared to Poulton 
Drive. This is further
[...]
om Radcliffe on Trent (all with 20mph speed limits), as well as the much improved 
cycle path on Regatta Way, opened by the County Council and Via-East Midlands 
Ltd. in August 2022. 
 
As well as upgrading all of the south bank riverside path between Lady Bay Bridge 
and The Hook, perhaps in a firm resin bound smooth and well-drained surface, to 
blend in better with the more rural surroundings, accesses to and from the south 
bank landing would benefit greatly from providing a more direct legal access to and 
from near the west end of Holme Road, Lady Bay, along the alignment across the 
edge of the Sports Ground which is now planned to be used as a haul route to and 
from the south bank construction compound, to the west of the Skate Park area. 
 
We would also like to emphasise that the new foot-cycle bridge should be followed 
by improvements for cyclists on existing road bridges across the Trent, especially 
Lady Bay Bridge and Trent Bridge but also Clifton Bridge which has some cycling 
provision but of very poor standard.  
 
On the south bank a further useful connection would be to upgrade and legalise all 
of the present unofficial route between the north side of the Holme Pierrepont 
Water Sports Centre and Radcliffe on Trent, with connections to the Cotgrave 
Greenway and Grantham Canal towpath, as well as existing and planned new 
housing developments in the area. 
 
On all routes, both on the immediate bridge approach routes and further afield, 
maintenance is a crucial issue, as well as maintenance of the bridge itself, and 
arrangements for maintenance responsibilities must be clearly set out. In this 
regard it should be noted that maintenance of the riverside path on the south bank 
of the Trent, between The Hook and Lady Bay Bridge, has been generally very 
poor ever since this section of the path (part of Sustrans National Cycle Network 
Route 15) was first tarmacked in the 1990s, and its effective width has been greatly 
narrowed, largely becaus
[...]
s to the south-east of the site within 
The Hook Local Nature Reserve, providing appropriate biodiversity benefits. 

 
7.16 The response of the Biodiversity Officer is noted and planning conditions to require 

further pre-commencement survey work and appropriate mitigation where 
necessary are recommended. The Biodiversity Officers further recommendations 
relating to sensitive lighting is a further proposed planning condition. The 
recommendation regarding the need for detailed landscape and habitat 
management and monitoring plans are to be passed to Rushcliffe Borough Council 
where these proposals fall within the boundary of that local planning authority. 

 
7.17 There is a noted loss of a small cluster of young to middle age willow trees that 

have grown immediately adjacent to the basin wall where the bridge would land on 
the northern side. In association with an overall loss of 8 individual and 5 tree 
groups of trees, including those within the application site to the south of the river, 
the development proposes that a scheme of planting of at least 35 new semi-
mature and ornamental trees be planted in mitigation for the overall loss. It is 
recognised that the replacements would be planted to the south of the river, with 
future tree provision to the north of the river to be provided as part of the ongoing 
Trent Basin development. 

 
7.18 Subject to planning conditions it is therefore considered that the proposed 

development accords with ACS Policy 17 and LAPP Policy EN6. 
 

Issue (iv) Flooding impact (ACS Policy 1 and LAPP Policy CC3) 
 
7.19 The application site is located across Flood Zones 2 and 3 and a Flood Risk 

Assessment (FRA) report has been submitted. The report demonstrates that the 
proposed development is at an acceptable level of flood risk, subject to the 
recommended flood mitigation strategies being implemented. There is noted to be 

Page 27



 
no increase to peak flood levels within the floodplain and thus no increased risk to 
offsite land.  

 
7.20 The responses of the Environment Agency and Flood Risk Management team are 

noted and planning conditions are proposed in accordance with the response of the 
Environment Agency. Subject to planning conditions it is therefore considered that 
the proposed development accords with ACS Policy 1 and LAPP Policy CC3. 

 
Issue (v) Access and highways (ACS Policy 14 and LAPP Policy TR1) 

 
7.21 The provision of the proposed pedestrian bridge and cycle bridge will support in 

making cycling and walking more attractive by providing better cycle facilities and a 
new route into and across the city. It will also form connections to other sustainable 
transport routes including the Eastern Cycle Corridor along Daleside Road and the 
Sneinton Greenway. These projects support the City Council in delivering its 
sustainable transport objectives and will benefit citizens and businesses on both 
sides of the river. 

 
7.22 By enhancing connections between communities, green spaces and the riverside 

path, the proposed pedestrian bridge and cycle bridge will make it easier for people 
living, working and visiting this area to travel in a more sustainable way. 

 
7.23 Whilst the nearby Lady Bay Bridge makes provision for use by pedestrians and 

cyclists, there are recognised deficiencies relating to the quality of this provision. 
Potential for the improvement of Lady Bay Bridge is an identified option in the 
Waterside SPD and there is ambition that further development within the Waterside 
area will provide the opportunity to improve the infrastructure and connections on 
and around Lady Bay Bridge. 

 
7.24 The construction phase will require the creation of compounds and haul route 

accesses on both sides of the river. The north bank will form the main construction 
compound and will utilise currently derelict land that forms part of the future phases 
of the Trent Basin housing development. Construction traffic is proposed to enter 
and leave the site via Poulton Drive and a construction compound will be formed in 
the area to the west of the basin. To provide the space required, the existing 
warehouse building which currently houses Flo Skate Park is proposed to be 
demolished in order to provide the space required to assemble and erect the bridge 
using cranes on the north bank.  

 
7.25 The comments of Nottinghamshire County Council Highways are noted and are 

advised as being addressed in association with the planning application made to 
Rushcliffe Borough Council. The response of the City Council’s Highways team 
having no objection subject to a planning condition to ensure the appropriate 
management of construction traffic is also noted. Subject to this condition it is 
therefore considered that the proposed development accords with ACS Policy 14 
and LAPP Policy TR1. 

 
8 Financial Implications 
 

None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
9 Legal Implications 

 
The issues raised in this report are primarily ones of planning judgement. Should 
legal considerations arise these will be addressed at the meeting. In addition to the 
need for planning permission the scheme for the construction of the bridge will 
need separate authorisation from the Secretary of State under s106 of the 
Highways Act 1980 
 

10 Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
The provision of Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) compliant accessible 
development. 
 

11 Risk Management Issues 
 
None. 
 

12 Strategic Priorities 
 
• Develop and improve the city’s transport infrastructure programme to reduce 

CO2 emissions including improvements to encourage cycling and walking 
(Carbon Neutral by 2028). 

• Increase opportunities for people in the city to become more physically active 
(Living Well in our Communities). 

• Use available government funding, such as Transforming Cities and Levelling 
Up, to further improve roads, increase sustainable travel (including the cycle 
network), and further expand access to Electrical Vehicle charging (Keep 
Nottingham Moving). 

 
13 Crime and Disorder Act implications 

 
None. 
 

14 Value for money 
 
None. 
 

15 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 
confidential or exempt information 
 
1. Application No: 24/00107/PFUL3 - link to online case file: 
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S7O8ZVLY01B00 
 

16 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
Aligned Core Strategies – Local Plan Part 1 (2014) 
Land and Planning Policies – Local Plan Part 2 (2020) 
NPPF (2021) 
Waterside Nottingham Supplementary Planning Document (2019) 
 

Contact Officer:  
Mr Jim Rae, Case Officer, Development Management.  
Email: jim.rae@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764074

Page 29

http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


Key
°0 0.04 0.07km

Nomad printed map

Key
Printed map generated by a Nomad user on 08/04/2024. This map is not suitable for publishing, for high quality maps please contact gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.

Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100019317. Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions., Nottingham City Council

City Boundary
Description
A map printed from Nomad.

Page 30



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 24/00107/PFUL3

Your Ref:

Contact: Mr Jim Rae

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Nottingham City Council
Major Projects Team
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 24/00107/PFUL3
Application by: Nottingham City Council
Location: New Bridge Over Trent, Trent Basin And Surrounding Land, Portside Street
Proposal: Construction of a pedestrian bridge and cycle bridge over the River Trent, with 

connecting ramps and steps, lighting, hard and soft landscaping and 
wetland/pond area. In addition to the main bridge, a connecting bridge over 
Trent Basin is proposed which will provide connections to the main bridge and 
will form part of east-west riverside path on the north bank. Demolition of Unit 5 
Poulton Drive. Temporary compound and haul routes on both sides of the river, 
with connections to the existing adopted highway.

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work)

Page 31



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

2. No development shall commence until a remediation strategy to deal with the risks associated 
with contamination of the site in respect of the development hereby permitted, has been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. This strategy will include 
the following components: 

1. A preliminary risk assessment which has identified: 

(i) all previous uses 
(ii) potential contaminants associated with those uses 
(iii) a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors 
(iv) potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site. 

2. A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide infor
[...]
e minimum soffit height on the smaller connecting bridge over Trent Basin shall be no 
lower than 24.29 mAOD.

These mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and subsequently in 
accordance with the scheme's timing/phasing arrangements. The measures detailed above 
shall be retained and maintained thereafter throughout the lifetime of the development.

Reason: To ensure the two bridges remain safe during periods of flooding and therefore in 
accordance with Policy CC3 of the Land and Planning Policies Development Plan Document - 
Local Plan Part 2 (2020)

15. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the 
site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority) shall be carried out until a remediation strategy detailing how this contamination will 
be dealt with has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The remediation strategy shall thereafter be implemented as approved.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not contribute to, and is not put at 
unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of water pollution from 
previously unidentified contamination sources at the development site in accordance with 
paragraph 184 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy IN2 of the Land and 
Planning Policies Development Plan Document - Local Plan Part 2 (January 2020).

16. No drainage systems for the infiltration of surface water to the ground (including infiltration 
SUDS or Soakaway) are permitted other than with the written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. Any proposals for such systems must be supported by an assessment of the risks to 
controlled waters. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not contribute to, and is not put at 
unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by, una
[...]
ed the proposals without the conditions it imposed.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him.

PURCHASE NOTICES

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING

Nottingham City Council has a statutory responsibility for agreeing and registering addresses. If the 
development will create one or more new addresses or streets (for example a new build or 
conversion) please contact address.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk as soon as possible, 
quoting your planning application reference. Any addresses assigned outside of this process will 
not be officially recognised and may result in difficulties with service delivery.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a New Bridge Over Trent Trent Basin And Surrounding Land Portside Street Nottingham
	Report of Area Planning Manager






Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 April 2024 from 2.04 pm - 2.24 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor AJ Matsiko (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Lux (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Samina Riaz 
Councillor Naim Salim 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett - Legal Team Leader, Planning and Environment 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Nigel Turpin - Team Leader, Planning Services 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
41  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – unwell 
Councillor Kevin Clarke – work commitments 
Councillor Ethan Radford - unwell 
 
42  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
43  Minutes 

 
Subject to the inclusion of the reason for Councillor Anwar Khan’s absence being 
recorded as personal, the Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
March 2024 as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
44  New Bridge Over Trent Basin And Surrounding Land Portside Street 

Nottingham 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 24/00107/PFUL3 for 
planning permission for construction of a pedestrian bridge and cycle bridge over the 
River Trent, with connecting ramps and steps, lighting, hard and soft landscaping and 
wetland/pond area. In addition to the main bridge, a connecting bridge over Trent 
Basin is proposed which will provide connections to the main bridge and will form part 
of east-west riverside path on the north bank. Demolition of Unit 5 Poulton Drive. 



Planning Committee - 17.04.24 

2 

Temporary compound and haul routes on both sides of the river, with connections to 
the existing adopted highway. 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 
(a) The application relates to the parts of the bridge within the Nottingham City 

Council’s area. A planning application for the parts of the development outside 
the city boundary is still to be considered by Rushcliffe Borough Council. The 
recommendation that permission is granted is subject to Rushcliffe also 
resolving to grant permission. 
 

(b) There is the intention to include CCTV, but it is not in the planning conditions as 
the City Council are managing the project and budget. Lighting is part of the 
conditions and is likely to be handrail level rather than overhead. 

 
(c) The budget for maintenance of the landscaped areas is not a material planning 

consideration, but is being considered as part of the wider scheme being 
managed by the Council. 

 
(d) The development is being paid for by a Government grant, and not from the 

Council’s other income, such as Council Tax. 
 

Committee members commented on the positive reactions to the proposals and the 
benefits it would bring to the City, including an expansion of the cycle route, greater 
connectivity to the south of the city, and working towards the Council’s carbon neutral 
target. 
 
Resolved to delegate the power to the Area Planning Manager to grant 
planning permission, subject to: 
(a) the resolution of Rushcliffe Borough Council to grant planning permission 

where the proposed development also falls within the administrative area 
of that local planning authority; 

(b) conditions substantially in the form listed in the draft decision notice, with 
power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to 
the Area Planning Manager. 

 


